Neath Port Talbot AGENDA
w=~— (astell-nedd Port Talbot

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT
COMMITTEE

10.00 AM TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2023

VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS

All mobile telephones to be switched to silent for the duration of the
meeting

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings:
This meeting will be recorded for broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site.
By participating you are consenting to being filmed and the possible use
of those images and sound recordings for training purposes.

1.  Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee (Pages 3 - 6)

2. Welcome and Chairs Announcements
3. Declarations of Interests

4, Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 20)
e 24 January 2023
e 30 March 2023

5. Forward Work Programme (Pages 21 - 24)

6.  Reconstitution of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee
(Pages 25 - 34)

7. Granting of Co-opted Member Status to the Chair of Regional
Learning and Skills Partnership (Pages 35 - 38)




8.  Investment Zone Policy Offer (Pages 39 - 46)

9. Forecast Outturn and Pre-Audit Annual Return 2022/23
(Pages 47 - 56)

10. Urgent Items
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).

K.Jones
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Tuesday, 30 May 2023

Committee Membership:

Chairperson: Councillor R.Stewart
Vice

Chairperson: Councillor D.Price
Councillors: D.Simpson and S.K.Hunt

National Park
Representatives: A.Edwards and T.Jones

Co-Opted
Members: M.Battle, P.Boyle, M.Hughes and E.Woollett



Agenda ltem 1

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
Report of the Monitoring Officer
6" June 2023

Report Title: Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for South West
Wales Corporate Joint Committee

Purpose of Report To appoint a Chair and Vice Chair of
the South West Wales Corporate Joint
Committee

Recommendation That members of the South West

Wales Corporate Joint Committee
appoin
[...]
 be had with this and other legislative
obligations in the establishment of CJCs. In particular the South West
Wales Corporate Joint Committee Regulations came into force on 1t April
2021 and set out an initial framework for example, that the CJC should be
established and the timeframes for the discharging of specific functions.

Risk Management Impacts:

17. Without appointing an appropriate chairperson, meetings of the CJC
would not be able to be held.

Consultation:

18. There is no requirement for public consultation in respect of this report.
Reasons for Proposed Decision:

19. To ensure appropriate governance arrangements are in place for the CJC

Implementation of Decision:

3
Page 5



20. This decision is proposed for immediate implementation
Appendices:

21. None

List of Background Papers:

22. None

4
Page 6



Agenda Item 4

-1 -
South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee

(Via Micosoft Teams)

Members Present: 24 January 2023
Chairperson: Councillor D.Price

Councillors: D.Simpson, S.K.Hunt and D.Hopkins

National Park A.Edwards and T.Jones

Representatives:

Officers In M.Nicholls, W.Walters, W.Bramble, K.Jones,
Attendance: C.Giriffiths, C.Moore, O.Enoch, C.O'Brien,

C.Plowman, D.Griffiths, S.Jones, M.Holder and
M.Wade

Welcome and Chairs Announcements

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Declarations of Interests

There were no Declarations of Interests received.

Forward Work Programme

The Forward Work Programme was noted.

Internal Audit Charter

The Committee were provided with a report relating to the
governance arrangements that the Internal Audit Service will conform
to for the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee.

A discussion took place in regards to the importance of the Internal
Audit Charter, as it strengthened the existing governance
arrangements of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee;
the Charter was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards which were established in 2013.

240123 Page 7

[...]
h was strategic planning. Officers
confirmed that this arrangement would be consistent with last year’'s
budget, due to the limited activity in terms of the strategic planning
development.

Members were made aware of a sum error on section 2.4 of the
circulated report; the figure should read £140,000.

The Committee was informed that the budget was broken down into
three key elements, the Section 151 Officer provided a brief overview
of these elements:

e Joint Committee and Accountable Body committee — costs
estimated of around £263k

e Sub Committees — costs estimated of around £220k

¢ Regional Management Office — costs estimated of around
£134k

Following on from the above, it was highlighted that the total budget
of 617k would be shared between the four Local Authorities; the

240123 Page 12



-7 -

allocation was based on population size, which was the same
process of allocation from last year’s budget setting. It was mentioned
that the Local Authority levy could be found in the circulated report.

Appendix B of the circulated report contained a summary of the key
activities of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee, that
Officers expected to progress based on the budget that was
proposed for 2023/24; more detail of these activities would be
included in the Corporate Plan, including timescales and outcomes.

A discussion took place in regards to the Regional Transport Plan
(RTP), which Leaders had previously indicated they wanted to
prioritise over the next 12 months. It was explained that before the
Christmas period, Officers reminded Welsh Government that they
were yet to issue any formal guidance on the RTP or the Strategic
Development Plan (SDP); following this, it was confirmed that draft
guidance on the RTP had been received. Members were informed
that concerns were being raised, across Wales, in regards to the
costs of the RTP and SDP; it would be important to continue dialogue
with Welsh Government in order to identify who will be resourcing this
substantial work.

In regards to the SDP, it was noted that the draft manual was
currently with professionals for commentary; this work wasn't likely to
progress significantly over the next year due to the pressures on
human and financial resources. It was highlighted that the focus
would be receiving the comments on the draft manual, and having
discussions with Welsh Government in regards to the future funding
of this work.

Members were provided with further information on the work that was
underway in the region in regards to economic development. It was
explained that Officers will be mapping out this activity, and will
provide the detail in a future meeting of the South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee. It was added that some elements of this
work will be captured in the Corporate Plan, including the economic
development infrastructure across the region that could be developed
and progressed over the next year.

It was mentioned that alongside the work around the economic
development opportunities, Officers in Pembrokeshire Council were
leading work on the Regional Energy Plan to identify how this could
be mobilised and put into practice; this included supporting individual
Local Authorities with their own Local Energy Plans.

240123 Page 13



-8-

Officers highlighted that the governance arrangements will need to be
refined over the next 12 months, but the work around this would be
significantly less than the previous year; there would be a focus on
embedding governance and mobilising the structures that were in
place.

Thanks were provided to all those involved in progressing the work, in
regards to the budget setting process.

RESOLVED:
That the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee:

e Consider and approve the budget requirement for the Joint
Committee as £617,753 — as set out in Appendix A of the
circulated report;

e Approve the Levy Charge based on population to the
constituent authorities as follows:

Local Authority Levy

City and County of Swansea Council | 215,203

(Levy)

Carmarthenshire County Council 165,898

(Levy)

Neath Port Talbot CBC (Levy) 126,022

Pembrokeshire County Council (Levy) | 110,630
617,753

e Approve the Sub Committee key actions summary set out
in Appendix B of the circulated report; and provide
delegated authority to the Chief Executive to elaborate
upon these as part of the identification of the well-being
objectives, actions/steps/measures to be included within
the Draft Corporate Plan

9. Urgent ltems

There were no Urgent Items received.

CHAIRPERSON

240123 Page 14



-1 -

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee

(Via Teams)
Members Present: 30 March 2023
Chairperson: Councillor D.Price
Councillors: D.Simpson, S.K.Hunt and D.Hopkins
National Park
Representatives: A.Edwards and T.Jones
Officers In W.Walters, W.Bramble, G.Jones, D.Clements,
Attendance: K.Jones, C.Moore, O.Enoch, C.Griffiths,

S.Rees, D.Griffiths, S.Pilliner, D.Thomas,
S.Davies and C.Plowman

Welcome and Chairs Announcements

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Declarations of Interests

There were no Declarations of Interests received.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 7 December 2022, was
approved as an accurate record.

Forward Work Programme

It was confirmed that the Forward Work Programme would be further
populated in readiness for the next meeting; it would be important to
ensure that the Corporate Plan, subject to its approval, formulated the
basis of the Committee over the next 12 months.

The Forward Work Programme was noted.

300323 Page 15



-2

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee - Forward Work
Programme of the Chief Executive

The Committee were provided with a report regarding the proposed
arrangements for the next Chief Executive of the South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee, pursuant to previous decisions taken by
the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee.

It was explained that when the South West Wales Corporate
[...]
ion
process. Members were informed that the Plan was based around the
budget that was approved earlier in the year; Officers had revised the
programme of work for the next 12 months in order to fit in with this
investment.

A discussion took place in regards to the summary of responses
received from the consultation period, and the schedule of
recommended changes to the Draft Corporate Plan.

RESOLVED:

e That members receive and consider the consultation comments
received together with the officer responses and
recommendations provided;

e That members provide delegated authority to the Chief
Executive to make any minor editorial amendments and/or
typographical amendments to the Plan and Integrated Impact
Assessment (I11A) ahead of its publication;

e That members formally approve the Plan for publication as
finalised.

Regional Transport Plan Guidance

A discussion took place in regards to the Committee’s response to
the Regional Transport Plan (RTP) guidance, which had recently
been issued by Welsh Government.

It was explained that this work stemmed from the duties that were
placed on Corporate Joint Committees to develop and produce a
RTP. Members were informed that Welsh Government had issued
the latest version of the draft Regional Transport Guidance, in which
Officers were required to review and then provide feedback to Welsh
Government. It was confirmed that Transport Officers had completed
their review of the guidance, in order to advise the Corporate Joint
Committee, and had summarised the key findings within the
circulated report.

The Committee were informed that Officers had a number of
concerns in regards to timescales, duties and resources; the following
points were highlighted:

300323 Page 17



300323

-4 -

In regards to resources, developing this work stream would be a
significant piece of work. A lot of the work will be handed out to
the already stretched existing resources in each of the Local
Authorities;

It was acknowledged that there was a
[...]
 Decision Chris Moore
2023
Consider Options in respect of the 2024/25 Budget Decision Chris Moore
Budget Monitoring / Financial Comparison Information Chris Moore
Corporate Plan — draft priorities for 2024-25 — Authority to Consult Decision Owain Enoch
o
Q
«Q
@
N
w

Version 2 —22/05/23




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
6t" June 2023

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

Report Title: Reconstitution of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee
Purpose of Report To formerly constitute the South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee for the civic year
2023/2024
Recommendation It is recommended that:

Members approve the creation of the sub-
committees identified at paragraph 8 of this
report and the proposed representatives
appointed to the sub-committee set out at
paragraphs 8 and 9;

Members approve the establishment of
Governance and Audit Sub-Committee
Committee for the South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee as set out in
paragraphs 12-17 of this report;

Members approve the designation of the
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
Standards Committee as the Standards
Committee of the South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee;

Members approve the establishment of an
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Committee for the South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee as set out in
paragraphs 21-27 of this report;

Members approve the timetable for future
meetings for the South West Wales
Corporate Joint Committee as set out in
paragraph 28 of this report.

1
Page 25



Members approve the extension of the
advisors identified at paragraph 30 for the
civic year 2023/2024.

Report Author Craig Griffiths
Finance Officer N/A
Legal Officer Craig Griffiths
Background:
1. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (“the LGE Act”) created the

framework for a consistent mechanism for regional collaboration between local
government, namely Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs). The LGE Act provides
[...]
atives be appointed to the CJC

Chairperson

To be determined by the Committee

Vice Chairperson

To be determined by the Committee

City and County of Swansea

Councillor Jeff Jones
Councillor Lesley Walton
Paula O’ Connor (Lay Member)

Carmarthenshire County Council

Councillor Rob James
Councillor Dai Thomas
David MacGregor (Lay Member)

Neath Port Talbot County Borough
Council

Councillor Mike Harvey
Councillor Phil Rogers
Joanna Jenkins (Lay Member)

Pembrokeshire County Council

Councillor Michael James
Councillor Aled Thomas
John Evans (Lay Member)

Standards / Ethical Framework

18. It will be important that members and co-opted members within a CJC are subject to
the same standards of conduct as members of Constituent Councils. On application
of the ethical framework a CJC will be able to adopt its own code of conduct for

4
Page 28




19.

20.

members. Until this point its members (including co-opted participants from
Constituent Councils) will be subject to the relevant code of conduct of their local
authorities. During this time members and co-opted participants from local authorities
will be required to register any personal interests they have in the business of the
CJC in their relevant principal council’s register of interest by providing written
notification to their council’s Monitoring Officer.

It would be proposed that rather than establish a separate Standards Committee to
oversee functions of the CJC, one Constituent Council’'s Standards Committee
assumes the responsibility of overseeing standards for the CJC.

It is proposed that the Standards Committee of the authority that provides the
Monitoring Officer for the CJC (in the first instance Neath Port Talbot County
Borough Council) be the designated Standards Committee for the CJC.

Scrutiny

21.

22.

23.

24.

Working with its Constituent Councils the South West Wales Corporate Joint
Committee (“CJC”) will be required to put in place appropriate overview and scrutiny
arrangements. Scrutin
[...]
scharging of specific functions.

Risk Management Impacts:

38.  Failure to constitute the CJC means the CJC will be unable to take any decisions, and
accordingly would be in breach of the legal requirements imposed under the Local
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (exposing each constituent council and
national park authority to challenge) along with the reputational risks that such non-
compliance will bring.

Consultation:

39. There is no requirement for consultation in respect of this report.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

40. To ensure appropriate governance arrangements are in place for the CJC to make
decisions and compliance is had to the legislative requirements that are applicable to
the CJC.

Implementation of Decision:

41.  This decision is proposed for immediate implementation

Appendices:

42. None

List of Background Papers:

43. None

9
Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title:

Agenda Item 7

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE

Report of the Monitoring Officer

6t" June 2023

Granting of co-opted member status to the Chair of Regional

Learning and Skills Partnership

Purpose of Report

To seek authority to agree co-option status
for the Chair of the Regional Learning and
Skills Partnership

Recommendation

Members agree that co-option (non-voting)
status be granted to the Chair of the
Regional Learning and Skills Partnership to
the South West Wales Corporate Joint
Committee and the Economic Well Being —
regional economic development Sub-
Committee subject to the completion of a
co-option agreement.

Report Author

Craig Griffiths

Finance Officer

N/A

Legal Officer

Craig Griffiths

Background:

1.

The Corporate Joint Committees Statutory Guidance references that in order to fulfil
their responsibilities and duties effectively, Corporate Joint Committees will need to,
and be expected to, actively involve others in their work. It will be important that each
Corporate Joint Committee creates an inclusive and collaborative culture to ensure a
wider perspective and approach to its work. Each Corporate Joint Committee will
wish to give thought to how this can best be achieved taking into account its own
unique circumstances.

Co-option

2.

The Regional Learning and Skills Partnership for South West Wales is one of 4
regional partnerships in Wales working to drive investment in skills by developing
responses based upon local and regional need. We work across the counties of
Carmarthenshire, Neath Port Talbot, Pembrokeshire, and Swansea taking close
consideration of the priorities of the Swansea Bay City Region, the Haven Waterway
Enterprise Zone and Port Talbot Enterprise Zone. A primarily employer led
partnership they strive to work across the region bridging the gap between education
and regeneration in the hope of creating a strong and vibrant economy underpinned
by innovation, growth and a capable workforce. Given the significant overlap
between the economic regeneration work of the South West Wales Corporate Joint

1
Page 35



Committee it is important that that the two entities work in co-operation with each
other.

3. It would accordingly be proposed that co-opted (non-voting) status be granted to the
Chair of Regional Learning and Skills Partnership (currently Mr Ed Morgan) to the
CJC. This would be subject to the signing of the appropriate co-option agreement
that has been approved by the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee.

4. It would also be proposed that, subject to entering into the agreed co-option
agreement, co-opted (non-voting) status be granted to the Chair of the Regional
Learning and Skills Partnership to Economic Well Being — regional economic
development Sub-Committee.

Financial Impacts:

5. Appointed co-optees would be non-remunerated posts but would be able to claim
expenses such as travelling expenses, which are within the Corporate Joint Committee
budget but it is anticipated that the majority of such meetings will take place virtua
[...]
ances.

Risk Management Impacts:

10.  Failure to ensure a diverse and representative group of co-optees would mean the
Corporate Joint Committee will not be able to consider the range of views Regional
Skills and Partnership could bring to the functions the Corporate Joint Committee are
required to undertake.

Consultation:
11. There is no requirement for external consultation on this report.
Reasons for Proposed Decision:

12. To ensure the Corporate Joint Committee can actively involve others in their work
programme.

Implementation of Decision:

13.  This decision is to be implemented following the three day call in period.
Appendices:

14. None

List of Background Papers:

15. None

3
Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
6" June 2023

Report of the Chief Executive

Report Title: Investment Zone Policy Offer

Purpose of Report
1. To apprise the committee of the UK

Government’s policy offer.

2. To seek authority to commence initial
discussions with Welsh and UK
governments to explore the potential
for an investment zone to be
allocated in South West Wales

Recommendation(s) It is recommended that:

1. The Chief Executive is authorised to
commence initial discussions with
Welsh and UK governments to
explore the benefits that could
accrue if an investment zone policy
offer were to be allocated to South
West Wales.

2. A letter, registering an expression of
interest in the potential for an
investment zone policy offer in South
West Wales, be sent from the Chair
of the committee to the relevant

ministers.
Report Author Karen Jones, Chief Executive
Finance Officer Chris Moore, s151 Officer
Legal Officer Craig Griffiths, Monitoring Officer

1.0 Background:

1.1 The UK Government published their Investment Zones policy offer in March 2023.
The following paragraphs have been extracted from the policy document for ease of
reference. The full document can be accessed via the link set out in the ba
[...]
iod.

Appendices:

None

List of Background Papers:

UK Government: Investment Zone Policy Offer, March 2023
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/114299

5/Investment Zone Policy Prospectus.pdf

7
Page 45


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1142995/Investment_Zone_Policy_Prospectus.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1142995/Investment_Zone_Policy_Prospectus.pdf

8
Page 46



Agenda Item 9

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
6th June 2023
Report of the Chief Finance Officer

Report Title: Forecast Outturn and Pre-Audit Annual Return 2022/23

Purpose of Report To provide the Joint Committee with the
Forecast Outturn and Pre-Audit Annual
Return for year ended 2022/23.

Recommendation That the Joint Committee receive the
Forecast Outturn and Pre-Audit Annual
Return for year ended 2022/23.

Report Author Chris Moore
Finance Officer Chris Moore
Legal Officer Craig Griffiths

1.0 Background:

1.1  The SWWCJC was formally constituted on 13" January 2022. Carmarthenshire
County Council is acting as the Accountable Body responsible for discharging the
councils’ obligations in relation to the South-West Wales Corporate Joint Committee
(SWWCJC).

1.2 On 25" January 2022 the SWWCJC approved the 2022/23 budget which was set at
£575,411 with a levy from each of the constituent authorities.
2.0 Forecast Outturn 2022/23:

2.1 The forecast outturn in Appendix A shows an underspend of £384,824 against the
budget.

2.2  The main variances are:

2.2.1 The Accountable Body is underspent by £18,236 in respect of audit costs, due
to minimal activity hence there is no requirement for an audit of a statement of
accounts.

2.2.2 Governance and Internal Audit is underspent by £26,250 again due to minimal
activity hence less Internal Audit work and Sub-Committee Support Costs &
Expenses from Pembrokeshir
[...]
 of Chair and Vice Chair for South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 30/03/2023 South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee
	Minutes


	5 Forward Work Programme
	6 Reconstitution of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee
	7 Granting of Co-opted Member Status to the Chair of Regional Learning and Skills Partnership
	8 Investment Zone Policy Offer
	9 Forecast Outturn and Pre-Audit Annual Return 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

60623 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 

(Via Microsoft Teams) 
 

Members Present:  6 June 2023 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.Stewart 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.Price 
 

Councillors: 
 

P.Miller and S.K.Hunt 
 

National Park 
Representatives: 
 

A.Edwards and T.Jones 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

M.Nicholls, W.Walters, W.Bramble, G.Jones, 
K.Jones, C.Moore, A.Parnell, O.Enoch, 
C.Griffiths, S.Rees and C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Rob Stewart (Swansea County Council) be appointed Chair, 
and that Cllr Darren Price (Carmarthenshire County Council) be 
appointed Vice Chair of the South West Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee. 
 

2. Welcome and Chairs Announcements 
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no Declarations of Interests received. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meetings, held on 24 January 2023 and 
30 March 2023, were approved as accurate records. 



- 2 - 
 

60623 

 
5. Forward Work Programme 

 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. Reconstitution of the South West Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee 
 
The Committee were provided with a report with the purpose of 

reconstituting the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee, 

which included setting out the administrative and governance 

arrangements for the forthcoming civic year.  

The Monitoring Officer for the South West Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee made reference to the proposals within the circulated 

report, which would form part of the reconstitution: 

 The re-establishment of the four sub committees of the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee; these were noted to be 

Regional Transport Planning, Economic Well Being – Regional 

Economic Development, Strategic Development Planning and 

Economic Well Being – Regional Energy Strategy  

 The re-establishment of the Governance and Audit Sub-

Committee which would continue to be facilitated by 

Pembrokeshire County Council 

 The re-confirmation that the Neath Port Talbot County Borough 

Council Standards Committee would be the designated 

Standards Committee for the South West Wales Corporate 

Joint Committee   

 The re-establishment of the Overview and Scrutiny Sub-

Committee Committee for the South West Wales Corporate 

Joint Committee  

 The approval of the forthcoming meeting dates for the civic 

year, including the dates for all Sub Committees 

 The re-confirmation of the private sector representatives, who 

had previously been appointed to the Advisory Board at a 

previous meeting of the South West Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee 

 

RESOLVED: 

That Members approve the creation of the sub-committees identified 

at paragraph 8 of the circulated report and the proposed 



- 3 - 
 

60623 

representatives appointed to the sub-committee set out at paragraphs 

8 and 9 of the circulated report;  

That Members approve the establishment of Governance and Audit 

Sub-Committee for the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

as set out in paragraphs 12-17 of the circulated report; 

That Members approve the designation of the Neath Port Talbot 

County Borough Council Standards Committee as the Standards 

Committee of the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee;  

That Members approve the establishment of an Overview and 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee Committee for the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee as set out in paragraphs 21-27 of the 

circulated report;  

That Members approve the timetable for future meetings for the 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee as set out in 

paragraph 28 of the circulated report; 

That Members approve the extension of the advisors identified at 

paragraph 30, of the circulated report, for the civic year 2023/2024. 

7. Granting of Co-opted Member Status to the Chair of Regional 
Learning and Skills Partnership 
 
Members were presented with a report in regards to agreeing co-

option status, for the Chair of the Regional Learning and Skills 

Partnership, to the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee.  

It was stated that last year Members approved the Regional 

Economic Delivery Plan for the South West Wales Region. The 

Committee was informed that when the Chief Executives and 

Directors were reflecting on how this Plan was being progressed, 

they collectively agreed to propose to the South West Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee, that co-option status be granted to the 

Chair of the Regional Learning and Skills Partnership, as they were a 

key part of the overall economic development endeavour within the 

Region; it would also provide opportunity to co-ordinate these 

arrangements more formally, within the Corporate Joint Committee 

environment.  

RESOLVED 

That Members agree that co-option (non-voting) status be granted to 

the Chair of the Regional Learning and Skills Partnership to the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee and the Economic Well 



- 4 - 
 

60623 

Being – Regional Economic Development Sub-Committee, subject to 

the completion of a co-option agreement.  

8. Investment Zone Policy Offer 
 
A discussion took place in regards to the Investment Zones policy 

offer that UK Government published, for England, in March 2023.  

It was further elaborated that the policy offer that was announced in 

March was confined to England. However, it was noted that Welsh 

Government were considering whether they were going to apply a 

similar policy in Wales; there were currently discussions ongoing 

between UK and Welsh Government in regards to this matter.  

The circulated report detailed an extract from the UK Government 

policy offer, which summarised the offer for England; the investment 

zone was going to be focused on specific geographic areas with a 

need of levelling up. It was noted that England hadn’t used a 

competitive process for allocating the investment zones, and instead 

allocated based on a methodology; when in discussion with Welsh 

Government officials, they indicated that they would be inclined to 

take a similar approach in Wales, if the Minister was going to 

introduce it. 

Officers explained that it was currently unknown if Welsh Government 

were minded to agree to a policy offer; however, Officers were 

seeking authority to start the initial thinking and dialogue around this, 

in order to be prepared if the policy were to be agreed for Wales. It 

was highlighted that it would be important to have a clear indication 

on how the policy offer could be incorporated into the work that was 

currently being undertaken in South West Wales. 

Members were in agreement of the importance to show an early 

interest in this matter, given the opportunities that it could provide; 

and the need to start discussions with Welsh Government as soon as 

possible. 

It was queried whether there was any indication from Welsh 

Government in regards to timescales of agreeing and delivering a 

policy for Wales. It was explained that Welsh Government were 

currently considering a policy offer, and hadn’t given a timescale for 

when they will give their decision. 

RESOLVED 



- 5 - 
 

60623 

That the Chief Executive be authorised to commence initial 

discussions with Welsh and UK Governments to explore the benefits 

that could accrue if an investment zone policy offer were to be 

allocated to South West Wales 

That a letter, registering an expression of interest in the potential for 

an investment zone policy offer in South West Wales, be sent from 

the Chair of the Committee to the relevant ministers. 

9. Forecast Outturn and Pre-Audit Annual Return 2022/23 
 
The Chief Finance Officer provided the South West Wales Corporate 

Joint Committee with the Forecast Outturn and Pre-Audit Annual 

Return for the year ended 2022/23. 

It was stated that the budget for the 2022/23 financial year was set at 

£575,411; there had been a significant underspend of £384,824, 

which made the net expenditure £190,587. It was mentioned that a lot 

of the monies hadn’t been spent due it being a year of developing the 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee.  

Members were informed that due to the income expenditure of the 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee being below 

£2.5million, Finance Officers weren’t required to completed a full 

statement of accounts; instead, they had to ensure that an Annual 

Return was completed, which will then be audited externally by Audit 

Wales.  

The Committee were briefed on the Forecast Outturn, detailed in 

Appendix A of the circulated report, and the following points were 

highlighted: 

 The Accountable Body underspent by £18,236 due to audit cost 

being less than anticipated; 

 The Governance and Internal Audit underspent by £26,250 due 

to minimal activity on the internal audit work; 

 The post of Senior Accountant had not been filled in the 

financial year as this area was still in development, therefore 

the post was not needed at this time, which made a saving of 

£59,180; 

 The Regional Management Office didn’t utilise some of the 

consultancy specialist fees that were projected; 

 The work relating to the Sub Committees hadn’t progressed as 

anticipated, therefore the budget allocated to them had not 

been spent. 



- 6 - 
 

60623 

It was confirmed that the money underspent (£384,824) would be put 

into reserves for the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee, 

and the usage could be drawn as and when required going forward.  

Officers explained that the Committee would be presented with the 

audit of accounts, once received from Audit Wales.  

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

10. Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items received. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


